completed in prior years and not transferred timely to infrastructure and software. Associated
depreciation/amortization of $63,344,342 was not recorded on the two assets placed in service.
Additionally, consulting expenses of $46,178,896 were capitalized in error in prior years. The

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2023

60

County has restated beginning net position and related notes for the year ended September 30,
2023, to correct these errors.

  The overall impact to the changes in net position on the Proprietary Funds Statement of Revenues,

Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the year ending September 30, 2022 is $14,400,815.

   The effect of the correction on beginning net position is detailed below:

Toll Road
Authority

Business-type
Activities

1,998,946,317$   2,050,978,973$
(109,523,238)   (109,523,238)

 $   1,889,423,079  $   1,941,455,735

Net position – beginning of year
Adjustment
Net position – beginning of year, as corrected

The table below represents the impacts of the error to the opening balances as presented within Footnote 6:

As Reported
9/30/2022 Adjustment

As Corrected
9/30/2022

Construction in Progress 1,301,650,784   (246,255,388)  1,055,395,396
Intangible Assets - Software -   42,470,466   42,470,466
Infrastructure 3,213,281,610   157,606,026   3,370,887,636
Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization:
License agreement/Intangible asset - Software (78,945,000)   (42,470,466)   (121,415,466)
Infrastructure (1,777,051,373)  (20,873,876)   (1,797,925,249)

2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits:  Chapter 2257 of the Texas Government Code is known as the Public Funds Collateral Act.
This act provides guidelines for the amount of collateral that is required to secure the deposit of public
funds.  Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC) is available for funds deposited at any
financial institution up to a maximum of $250,000 each for demand deposits, time and savings
deposits, and deposits pursuant to indenture.  The Public Funds Collateral Act requires that the deposit
of public funds be collateralized in an amount not less than the total deposit, reduced by the amount of